
SJC Docket No. 12662

IN THE
**Supreme Judicial Court for the
Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

DONNA A. ALIBERTI,
Appellant (Defendant / Plaintiff-in-Counterclaim),

– v. –

UBS FINANCIAL SERVICES INC.,
Appellee (Plaintiff / Defendant-in-Counterclaim).

**On Appeal From the Appeals Court
for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts**

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLEE AND
REVERSAL OF THE DECISION OF THE APPEALS COURT**

David Goldberg*
Susan Light*
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022-2585
212-940-8800
david.goldberg@kattenlaw.com
susan.light@kattenlaw.com

Christian Kemnitz*
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
525 West Monroe Street
Chicago, IL 60661-3693
312-902-5200
christian.kemnitz@kattenlaw.com

William C. Pericak (B.B.O. No. 394300)
Robert T. Smith*
Mary C. Fleming*
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP
2900 K Street, NW – Suite 200
Washington, DC 20007-5118
202-625-3500
william.pericak@kattenlaw.com
robert.smith1@kattenlaw.com
mary.fleming@kattenlaw.com

Counsel for the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association

* Motion pending for admission *pro hac vice*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
RULE 17(c)(5) DECLARATION	3
TABLE OF CONTENTS	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. IMPOSING A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO IRA BENEFICIARIES IS UNPRECEDENTED, IRRECONCILABLE WITH FIDUCIARY PRINCIPLES, AND UNSUPPORTED BY STATE OR FEDERAL LAW....	13
A. No New York or Massachusetts Court Has Established a Fiduciary Duty Owed to IRA Beneficiaries.	13
B. Imposing A Fiduciary Duty Owed to Account Beneficiaries is Fundamentally Inconsistent with Fiduciary Relationships.	18
C. 26 U.S.C. § 408(a) Does Not Support the Imposition of a Fiduciary Relationship Between IRA Custodians and Beneficiaries.....	20
II. IMPOSING A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO ACCOUNT BENEFICIARIES WOULD HAVE SIGNIFICANT MARKET CONSEQUENCES AND IS UNNECESSARY TO SAFEGUARD BENEFICIARY RIGHTS.....	26
A. Creation of a Fiduciary Duty to Account Beneficiaries Would Impose Costs Not Currently Accounted for in Client Agreements.	26
B. Creation of Fiduciary Duties to Account Beneficiaries Presents Significant Investment Advisory Concerns.....	29
C. Other Avenues of Relief Are Available to Account Beneficiaries.....	31
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adams v. Fiserv ISS</i> , No. D051778, 2008 WL 3890036 (Cal. App. Aug. 22, 2008).....	25
<i>Barrett v. Grenda</i> , 154 A.D.3d 1275 (N.Y. App. 2017)	16, 17
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 73 N.Y. 2d 461 (1989)	19
<i>Blankenship v. Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Boston</i> , 486 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>BNP Paribas v. BAML</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17, 26
<i>Broomfield v. Kosow</i> , 349 Mass. 749 (1965)	31
<i>Celle v. Barclays Bank P.L.C.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 301 (N.Y. 2008).....	16
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).	18, 23, 24, 29
<i>EBC I, Inc. v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 11 (2005)	18, 19
<i>Estate of Davis</i> , 171 Cal. App. 854 (Cal. Ct. App. 1985).....	21
<i>Greening Donald Co. v. Oklahoma Wire Rope Products, Inc.</i> , 766 P.2d 970 (Okla. 1988)	24, 25
<i>In re Gantner</i> , 893 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 2017)	25
<i>In re Jolly</i> , 567 B.R. 480 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2017)	24

<i>In re Luken</i> , 551 N.W.2d 794 (N.D. 1996)	25
<i>In re Mastroeni</i> , 57 B.R. 191 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	25, 26
<i>In re Meehan</i> , 102 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>In re Staniforth</i> , 116 B.R. 127 (Bankr. W.D. Wis. 1990).....	24
<i>In re Swenson</i> , 130 B.R. 99 (D. Utah 1991)	24
<i>In re Thomas</i> , 477 B.R. 778 (Bankr. D. Idaho 2012).....	24
<i>Investment Company Institute v. Clarke</i> , 630 F. Supp. 593 (D. Conn. 1986)	24
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Maurer</i> , No. 13-cv-3302, 2015 WL 539494 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2015)	24
<i>Manson v. Hubbard</i> , 87 Mass. App. Ct. 1137 (July 27, 2015) (table), <i>reprinted at</i> 2015 WL 4508365	15, 16
<i>Masi v. Ford City Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 397 (7th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>McCarty v. State Bank of Fredonia</i> , 795 P.2d 940 (Kan. 1990).....	25
<i>McDonald & Company Securities, Inc. v. Alzheimer’s Disease & Related Disorders Association</i> , 140 Ohio App. 3d 358 (2000)	25
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 249 N.Y. 458 (1928)	18
<i>Northeast General Corporation v. Wellington Advertising, Inc.</i> , 82 N.Y. 2d 158 (1993).....	17, 18

<i>Patsos v. First Albany Corp.</i> , 433 Mass. 323 (2001)	16
<i>People v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 108 (2009)	14, 15
<i>Pineo v. Fulton</i> , 240 B.R. 854 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1999).....	21
<i>Professional Service Industries, Inc. v. Kimbrell</i> , 802 F. Supp. 383 (D. Kan. 1992)	31
<i>Robbins v. Tucker Anthony Inc.</i> , 233 A.D.2d 854 (N.Y. App. 1996).....	16, 25
<i>Saska v. Metropolitan Museum of Art</i> , 975 N.Y.S.2d 605 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	17
<i>Schaer v. Brandeis University</i> , 432 Mass. 474 (2000)	11
<i>Shurka v. Shurka</i> , 955 N.Y.S.2d 12 (N.Y. App. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Taliaferro v. Taliaferro</i> , 843 P.2d 240 (Kan. 1992).....	14, 15
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 5311 <i>et seq.</i>	28
26 U.S.C. § 408(a).....	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 408(d)	21
26 U.S.C. § 408(e).....	21, 23
26 U.S.C. § 408(h)	21, 22, 23
REGULATIONS:	
31 C.F.R. § 501.101 <i>et seq.</i>	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

EdwardJones Trust Company, Disclosures & Fee Schedule,
available at <https://www.edwardjones.com/images/disclosures-fee-schedule-trustco.pdf>..... 27, 28

Executive Order 13,382,
reprinted at 70 Fed. Reg. 38,567 (July 1, 2005) 28

UBS Client Relationship Agreement,
available at <https://www.ubs.com/us/en/wealth-management/misc/account-disclosures.html>..... 11

UBS Agreements & Disclosures,
*available at <https://www.ubs.com/us/en/wealth-management/misc/account-disclosures.html>.....*passim**
